505858744 01/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5905681

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASS	SIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNM	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name			Execution Date	
THE FOUNDRY, LLC				06/05/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	FOUND	FOUNDRY NEWCO XII, INC.				
Street Address:	199 JEF	199 JEFFERSON DRIVE				
City:	MENLO	MENLO PARK				
State/Country:	CALIFO	RNIA				
Postal Code:	94025	94025				
Application Number: 1482		14820830	0830			
Property Type Application Number: 1482			Number 0830			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:	(651)735-1102				
Fax Number: Correspondence will	(be sent to	the e-mail add			ccessful, it will be sent via US Mail	
Fax Number:	(be sent to f provided	the e-mail add				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i>) be sent to f provided (the e-mail add ; if that is unsu	iccessful, it will b			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, l</i> Phone:) be sent to f provided و آ	the e-mail add ; if that is unsu 6517351100	iccessful, it will b ssiplaw.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:) be sent to f provided (f s:	the e-mail add ; if that is unsu 5517351100 pairdocketing@s 6HUMAKER & S	iccessful, it will b ssiplaw.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(be sent to f provided 6 :	the e-mail add ; if that is unsu 5517351100 pairdocketing@s 6HUMAKER & 9 1625 RADIO DF	iccessful, it will b ssiplaw.com SIEFFERT P.A	e sent v		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(be sent to f provided c : : :	the e-mail add if that is unsu 5517351100 bairdocketing@s 6HUMAKER & 9 625 RADIO DF NOODBURY, N	iccessful, it will b ssiplaw.com SIEFFERT P.A RIVE , SUITE 100	e sent v		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(be sent to f provided : : : : :	the e-mail add if that is unsu 5517351100 bairdocketing@s 6HUMAKER & S 1625 RADIO DF WOODBURY, M C0001280	<i>iccessful, it will b</i> ssiplaw.com SIEFFERT P.A RIVE , SUITE 100 MINNESOTA 55128	e sent v		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(be sent to f provided : : : : :	the e-mail add if that is unsu 5517351100 pairdocketing@s 6HUMAKER & S 1625 RADIO DF NOODBURY, N C0001280 JENNIFEI	<i>iccessful, it will b</i> ssiplaw.com SIEFFERT P.A RIVE , SUITE 100 MINNESOTA 55125	e sent v		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	(be sent to f provided : : : : :	the e-mail add if that is unsu 5517351100 pairdocketing@s 6HUMAKER & S 1625 RADIO DF NOODBURY, N C0001280 JENNIFEI	ICCESSFUI, it will b ssiplaw.com SIEFFERT P.A RIVE , SUITE 100 MINNESOTA 5512 D5.USC5/1241-066 R DALLMAN	e sent v		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	(be sent to f provided : : : : :	the e-mail add if that is unsu 5517351100 pairdocketing@s 6HUMAKER & S 1625 RADIO DF NOODBURY, N C0001280 JENNIFEI	ICCESSFUI, it will b ssiplaw.com SIEFFERT P.A RIVE , SUITE 100 MINNESOTA 5512 D5.USC5/1241-066 R DALLMAN	e sent v		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(be sent to f provided : :	the e-mail add if that is unsu 5517351100 pairdocketing@s 6HUMAKER & S 1625 RADIO DF NOODBURY, N C0001280 JENNIFEI	ICCESSFUI, it will b ssiplaw.com SIEFFERT P.A RIVE , SUITE 100 MINNESOTA 5512 D5.USC5/1241-066 R DALLMAN	e sent v		

CONFIDENTIAL

APPENDIX II

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, The Foundry, LLC ("Assignor"), owns certain patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Foundry Newco XII, Inc. ("Assignee") have entered into that certain Technology Assignment and Royalty Agreement, dated *June*___, 2012, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed, *inter alia*, to grant to Assignee all rights title and interest in and to such patents and patent applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, throughout the world and in perpetuity, the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A to this Patent Assignment and other presently existing or subsequently obtained continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part thereof, all patents issuing on any of the preceding applications, any reissue certificates, certificates of correction for the foregoing patents, any patents issuing from reexamination or interference of the foregoing patents and patent applications, and any foreign counterparts claiming priority to any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Patents").

2. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver any further legal instruments and perform such acts which are or may become necessary to effectuate the foregoing assignment, including making any filings with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any foreign equivalents reasonable or necessary to register or perfect the assignments hereunder. In the event Assignee is unable because of Assignor's unavailability or for any other reason to secure Assignor's signature to file, prosecute, maintain or enforce any Patent, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as its agent and attorney in fact, to act for and in his behalf and stead for any such purpose with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.

3. Assignor also hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any patent application within the Patents to Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

4. This Assignment will inure to the benefit of and bind Assignee and Assignor and their successors, assigns, heirs and legal representatives. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Assignment is executed at <u>Menlo Park</u>, C this June 6, 2012.

Page 14 of 16

PATENT REEL: 051480 FRAME: 0738

CONFIDENTIAL

ар 3 Ар 3 - 3 - 3 Ар 3 - 3

SCHEDULE A PATENTS

Application Number	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Title
61/460,041	12/23/2010	James I. Fann	Annular Apparatus to Stabilize
			Transcatheter Valve Placement
61/499,630	06/21/2011	Hanson Gifford, III et al.	System for Mitral Valve Repair
· ·			and Replacement
61/499,632	06/21/2011	Hanson Gifford, III et al.	Heart Valve Replacement
			Methods and Apparatus
61/549,037	10/19/2011	John Morriss et al.	System for Mitral Valve
			Replacement
61/549,044	10/19/2011	John Morriss et al.	Conformable System for Mitral
· ·			Valve Replacement
13/329,083	12/16/2011	Hanson Gifford, III et al.	System for Mitral Valve Repair
			and Replacement
PCT/US2011/065627	12/16/2011	Hanson Gifford, III et al.	System for Mitral Valve Repair
			and Replacement

Page 15 of 16

PATENT REEL: 051480 FRAME: 0739

RECORDED: 01/10/2020